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ADAIR VILLAGE CITY COUNCIL-Final
City Hall - 6030 Wm. R Carr Av.
****Tuesday, May 2, 2023 - 6:00pm™****

. ROLL CALL - Flag Salute

CONSENT CALENDAR: - The following items are considered to be routine and will be enacted by one motion. There will be no
separate discussion of these items unless a Council member so requests, in which case the item will be discussed before the Consent
Calendar is considered. If any item involves a potential conflict of interest, Council members should so note before adoption of the Consent
Calendar.

a. Minutes — City Council Meeting — April 4, 2023 (Attachment A)
b. Bills List through — April 30, 2023 (Attachment B) — $133,757.94

PUBLIC COMMENT (Please limit comments to 3 minutes)

STAFF REPORTS:

a) Sheriffs Report (Attachment C) Pat Hare
b) Public Works (Attachment D) Pat Hare
c) City Administrator (Attachment E) Pat Hare
d) CSO Report (Attachment F) Pat Hare
e) Financial Report (Attachment G) Pat Hare
OLD BUSINESS:

a) Natural Hazard Mitigation Plan Update (Attachment H) Pat Hare

Action: Discussion

NEW BUSINESS:
a) Annexation and Zoning of properties brought into the UGB (Attachment 1, 11,12,13, 14) Pat Hare
Action: Public Hearing/Decision

ORDINANCES, RESOLUTIONS, AND PROCLAMATIONS:

a) Ordinance No. 2023-03 Annexation of 55 Acres (Attachment J) Pat Hare
Action: Decision

b) Ordinance No. 2023-04 Amending Comprehensive Plan Map (Attachment K) Pat Hare
Action: Decision

EXECUTIVE SESSION:
a) N/A
Action: n/a

COUNCIL and MAYOR COMMENTS:

10. ADJOURNMENT:

Next meetings - City Council =Tuesday, June 6, 2023, 6:00 PM
Planning Commission — May 16, 2023, 6:00pm

The Community Center is accessible to person with disabilities. A request for an interpreter for the hearing impaired or for other

accommodations for persons with disabilities should be made at least 48 hours before the meeting by calling City Offices at 541-745-55607 or e-
mail ‘karla.mcarath@adairvillage.org *, or Oregon Relay Services by dialing 7-1-1. The City of Adair Village is an Equal Opportunity Employer.

The order in which items on the Agenda are addressed by the City Council
may vary from the order shown on the Agenda.
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ADAIR VILLAGE
CITY COUNCIL MINUTES

6030 William R. Carr Avenue

****Tuesday, April 4, 2023 — 6:00 PM****

Attachment A
230502 CC Meeting

Agenda Item

Action

1. Roll Call: City Council Members present: Councilors Officer, Ray,
and Mayor Currier were present. Councilor Fuller was absent. City
Administrator Hare was present. The minutes were taken by CA Hare.

Mayor Currier called the meeting
to order at 6:00 PM. and led the
flag salute.

2. Consent Calendar
Minutes of the April 4, 2023, City Council Meeting
Bills List through April 19, 2023 (§133,757.94)

Councilor Officer moved to
approve the Consent Calendar.
Councilor Ray seconded.
Unanimous Approval (3-0).

3. Public Comment - None.

4. Staff Reports
4a. Attachment C — Sheriff’s Report - CA Hare presented the report.

Council received the report.

4b. Attachment D — Public Works Report - CA Hare presented the
report.

Council received the report.

4c. Attachment E — City Administrator Report - CA Hare presented the
report.
Administration

e Finance Clerk/Utility Clerk — Staff are going to wait until
July 1% to decide if we will fill this position. Karla and I can
take on the extra work, it’s a matter of separation of duties and
if we can fill a two-day-a-week position.

e Budget — Debbie and I have been working on the rough draft
and as a reminder that will be Tuesday April 11% at 6:00pm.

o Utility Worker II — The City’s in the recruiting process but
has only received a few applications at this point.

e Tangent — Update

e Santiam Christian — Update

e Annexation/Zoning — Pat Depa has sent out the public notices
and the planning commission will have their public hearing on
April 18", Then the council will have their public hearing on
May 2",

Property/Businesses

e AVIS —Update

e Good Grounds Coffee — Susan said that they had their best
month in March, so she is optimistic.

e Store/Restaurant — I will work with Candice next month to

Council received the report.
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start advertising the space.
Major Projects/Engineering

e Water Plant — The Chlorination system is still working great,
and we will budget for the VFD installation next.

e Calloway Creek — I met with Dennis Derby and they’re
looking at possibly beginning something this year on the far
east side of the property.

e Wastewater Plant — The generator is finally installed and
we’re just waiting on the transformer.

4d. Attachment F — Community Services Officer CA Hare presented Council received the report.
the report.
4e. Attachment G — Financial Report CA Hare presented the report. Council received the report.

Income shown for Fiscal Year 2022-2023 is $2,091,667.40 and
Expenses are $2,198,317.45. The balance in the Local Government
Investment Pool is approximately $3,584,999.79. Last year in May, the
balance was $3,443,942.08.

5a. Attachment H — Wastewater Line Council Received the report.

6a. Community Church (Easter Activities Support) Council agreed to support the
Easter event.

6b. Internet at the Community Building Council agreed to share the cost
with CMSE.
10. Adjournment: Mayor Currier adjourned the
Next meeting- Council meeting on Tuesday, June 6, 2023, at 6:00 PM. meeting at 6:55 PM.
Mayor’s Approval Date
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April 2023 Bills Date Amount
4/3/2023 $81,037.39

4/4/2023 $23,412.79

4/11/2023 $21,873.44

4/19/2023  $7,434.32

Total $133,757.94



City of Adair Village Unpaid Invoice Report - .4 Page: 1

Posting period: 04/23 Apr 03, 2023 09:27AM
Invoice Sequence Description Type Invoice Due Invoice Discount Net Invoice GL Account
Number Number Date Date Amount Amount  Check Amount Number
640 Auto Zone
2217443966 1 Gloves Invoice 03/01/2023  04/01/2023 138.56 138.58 500-420-52002
Total 2217443966 138.56 00 /13856
STMT 3513 1 Credit for overpay Chk 025549 Invoice 03/01/2023  04/01/2023 9.25- 9.25- 500-420-52014
J/
Total STMT 3513: 9.25- .00 ¥ 9.25-
Total 640 Auto Zone: 129.31 .00 \_/ 29.31 [ 5@;‘
1410 Century Link
03272023 1 541-928-8372 054B Invoice 03/27/2023  04/27/2023 99.39 99.39 500420-52110
Total 03272023: 99.39 .00 99.39

Total 1410 Century Link: 99.39 0 JSem O’xf—;b D

1800 Consumers Power Inc.

03202023 1 1152401 Invoice 03/20/2023  04/20/2023 30.50 )/ 30.50 100-300-52109
03202023 2 1152400 Invoice 03/20/2023  04/20/2023 1,123.00 “/‘1.123.{}0 200-410-52109
03202023 3 1152406 Invoice 03/20/2023  04/20/2023 220.71 _/'223.?1 100-800-52109
03202023 4 1152409 Invoice 03/20/2023 04/20/2023 30.50 -"/,36.50 100-900-52109
03202023 5 1152410 Invoice 03/20/2023  04/20/2023 77.26 /]7.26 510-430-52109
03202023 6 1152411 Invoice 03/20/2023  04/20/2023 50.11 50.11 500-420-52109
03202023 7 1152412 Invoice 03/20/2023  04/20/2023 695.97 v’éQS.B? 510-430-52109
03202023 8 1152413 Invoice 03/20/2023  04/20/2023 145.53 14553 510-430-52109
03202023 9 1152414 Invoice 03/20/2023  04/20/2023 30.05 ‘/30.0§ 500-420-52109
03202023 10 1152415 Invoice 03/20/2023 04/20/2023 30.05 (/30105 100-900-52109
03202023 11 1152419 Invoice 03/20/2023  04/20/2023 30.05 '/30.05 500-420-53502

Total 03202023: 2,463.73 .00 248373

Total 1800 Consumers Power Inc.: 2,463.73 .00 L,_Zd/fﬁ'a‘.?l’- Q—«5Cﬂ 9/3

2300 Delapoer Kidd Attorneys at Law

1961 1 General City matters Invoice 03/29/2023  07/29/2023 525.00 525.00 100-900-52017
Total 1961: 525.00 .00 525.00 M
Total 2300 Delapoer Kidd Attomeys at Law: 525.00 .00 I ﬁZSOO /.OL S 6
V24
2670 Ferguson Enterprises Inc
1187629 1 Parts Invoice 03/27/2023  04/27/2023 146.16 146.16 500-420-52011
Total 1187629: 146.16 .00 146.16

Total 2670 Ferguson Enterprises Inc: 146.16 .00 \/ 146.16 /)’ s 68_5

4480 Mission Communications
1073715 1 Service Package Water Storage Invoice 03/01/2023  04/01/2023 1,246.80 1,246.80 500-420-52022

Total 1073715~ 1,246.80 .00 1,246.80

Total 4480 Mission Communications: 1,246.80 00 / 4 1,246.80}5@ ;LCF
o




City of Adair Village

Unpaid Invoice Report - .4
Posting period: 04/23

Page: 2
Apr 03, 2023 09:27AM

Invoice Sequence Description Type Invoice Due Invoice Discount Net Invoice GL Account
Number Number Date Date Amount Amount  Check Amount Number
7478 Northcore USA LLC
267 1 Water Repairs Invoice 04/03/2023 05/03/2023  27,000.00 27,000.00 500-420-52011
267 2 Tractor recovery Invoice 04/03/2023  05/03/2023 1,500.00 1,500.00 510-430-52011
Total 267: 28,500.00 .00 28.500.00
Total 7478 Northcore USA LLC: 28,500.00 00 /2850000 g % }7
7090 Valley Fire Control, Inc.
107365 1 Annual Service Invoice 03/24/2023  04/23{2023 311.00 311.00 100-900-52012
Total 107365: 311.00 .00 311.00
Total 7090 Valley Fire Control, Inc.: 311.00 00, /7311.00 2569’2/
7484 Wildish Paving Co.
EIGHTEEN 1 WWTP Improvements Invoice 03/23/2023 04/23/2023  47,616.00 47,616.00 510-430-53005
Total EIGHTEEN: 47,616.00 .00 47,616.00
Total 7484 Wildish Paving Co.: 47,616.00 00 4761600 9«%@ 94
Total : 81,037.39 .00 81,037.39
Grand Totals: 81,037.39 .00 81,037.39
Summary by General Ledger Account Number
GL Account Number Debit Credit Net
100-300-52109 30.50 .00 30.50
100-800-52012 311.00 .00 311.00
100-900-52017 525.00 .00 525.00
100-900-52109 281.26 .00 281.26
200-410-52109 1,123.00 .00 1,123.00
500-420-52002 138.56 .00 138.56
500-420-52011 27,146.16 .00 27,146.16
500-420-52014 .00 9.25- 9.25-
500-420-52022 1,246.80 .00 1,245.80
500-420-52109 80.16 .00 80.16
500-420-52110 99.39 .00 99.39
500-420-53502 3005 .00 30.05
510-430-52011 1,500.00 .00 1,500.00
510-430-52109 918.76 .00 918.76
510-430-53005 47,616.00 .00 47,616.00
Grand Totals: 81,046.64 9.25- 81,037.39

Summary by General Ledger Posting Period




City of Adair Village

Unpaid Invoice Report - .4
Posting period: 04/23

Page: 3
Apr 03, 2023 09:27AM

GL Posting Period

Debit

Credit Net
03/23 52,546.64 9.25- 52,537.39
04/23 28,500.00 .00 28,500.00
Grand Totals:
81,046.64 9.25-




City of Adair Village

Unpaid Invoice Report - .4

Posting period: 04/23

Page: 1

Apr 04, 2023 02:01PM

Invoice Sequence Description Type Inveoice Due Invoice Discount Net Invoice GL Account
Number Date Date Amount Amount  Check Amount Number

150 A & B Septic

58375 Work for Tangent Invoice 04/04/2023  05/04/2023 350.00 350.00 100-900-52115
Total 58375: 350.00 .00 vAé0.00

58435 Work for Tangent Invoice 04/04/2023  05/04/2023 185.00 185.00 100-800-52115
Total 58435: 185.00 .00 ,A;i.oo

58468 Work for Tangent Invoice 04/04/2023  05/04/2023 915.00 915.00 100-900-52115
Total 58468: 915.00 .00 \/ 915.00

58485 Work for Tangent Invoice 04/04/2023  05/04/2023 310.00 310.00 100-800-52115
Total 58485: 310.00 .00 l/31 0.00

58486 Work for Tangent Invoice 04/04/2023  05/04/2023 1,547.50 1,547.50 100-900-52115
Total 58486: 1,547.50 00 7 {é4?.50

58487 Work for Tangent Invoice 04/04/2023  05/04/2023 1,355.00 1 .35?.00 100-800-52115
Total 58487: 1,355.00 .00 L/{:;‘SE.OD

58505 Work for Tangent Invoice 04/04/2023  05/04/2023 2,284.00 2.284.00 100-900-52115
Total 58505: 2,284.00 .00 L/ésmo

58523 Work for Tangent Invoice 04/04/2023  05/04/2023 1,565.00 1,566.00 100-900-62115
Total 58523: 1,565.00 .00 ~/1I 565.00

58524 Work for Tangent Invoice 04/04/2023  05/04/2023 175.00 1 T?.Dﬂ 100-900-52115
Total 58524: 175.00 .00 Af 5.00

58548 Work for Tangent Invoice 04/04/2023  05/04/2023 175.00 175.00 100-900-52115
Total 58548: 175.00 00 ‘4.00

58552 Work for Tangent Invoice 04/04/2023  05/04/2023 550.00 550.00 100-900-52115

_--/

Total 58552: 550.00 .00 L~ 550.00

58564 Work for Tangent Invoice 04/04/2023  05/04/2023 375.00 375,00 100-900-52115
Total 58564: 375.00 .00 J/f';S'DO

58565 Work for Tangent Invoice 04/04/2023  05/04/2023 375.00 375.00 100-800-52115
Total 58565: 375.00 w -

58566 Work for Tangent Invoice 04/04/2023  05/04/2023 175.00 175.00 100-900-52115




City of Adair Village

Posting period: 04/23

Unpaid Invoice Report - .4

Page: 2

Apr 04, 2023 02:01PM

Invoice Sequence Description Type Invoice Due Invaice Discount Net Invoice GL Account
Number Number Date Date Amount Amount  Check Amount Number
Total 58566: 175.00 .00 Uﬁé.OO
58577 1 Work for Tangent Invoice 04/04/2023  05/04/2023 375.00 375.00 100-900-52115
Total 58577: 375.00 .00 [//'-3/;5.00
58640 1 Work for Tangent Invoice 04/04/2023  05/04/2023 375.00 w5.00 100-900-52115
Total 58640: 375.00 o 375.00
L
Total 150 A & B Septic: 11,086.50 00 | 1%OB6S50 95(0 3 C)
690 Bank of America
03232023 1 Credit Card Charges Invoice 04/04/2023  05/04/2023 1,812.45 1,912.45 100-000-28000
Total 03232023: 1,912.45 .00 1 .913.335
Total 690 Bank of America: 1,912.45 .00 v 191245 26 é% /
830 Benton County Sheriff
04012023 1 Contract Services Invoice 04/04/2023  05/04/2023 8,357.00 8,357.00 100-200-52019
Total 04012023: 8,357.00 .00 8,357.00
Total 830 Benton County Shesiff: 8,357.00 .00 ‘/8.;357.00 > Sé 3&
1410 Century Link
04042023 1 503-T31-4410 130B Invoice 04/04/2023  05/04/2023 53.95 53.95 500-420-52110
Total 04042023: 53.95 .00 53.95
Total 1410 Century Link: 53.95 .00 AB.QS 9 6 é 53
2520 Edge Analytlcal, Inc
23-08710 1 Monthly Coliform Invoice 04/03/2023  05/04/2023 36.00 36.00 500-420-52104
Total 23-08710: 36.00 .00 36.00
Total 2520 Edge Analytical, Inc: 36.00 00 \_/3/6-.00 2 gé Z Lf
2670 Ferguson Enterprises Inc ]
1187611 1 Paris Invoice 04/04/2023  05/04/2023 1,747.05 ﬁ747.05 500-420-52011
Total 1187611 1,747.05 .00 1 .?'4:?.05
1190608 1 Parts Invoice 04/04/2023  05/04/2023 219.84 L///21 9.84 500-420-52011
Total 1190608: 219.84 00 21 984
Total 2670 Ferguson Enterprises [nc: 1,966.89 .00 %1966.&9 1 s 6 4775
Total : 23,412.79 .00 23,412.79
Grand Totals: 23,412.79 .00 23.412.79




City of Adair Village Unpaid Invoice Report - .4 Page: 3
Posting period: 04/23 Apr 04, 2023 02:01PM

Summary by General Ledger Account Number

GL Account Number Debit Credit Net
100-000-28000 1,912.45 .00 1,912.45
400-200-52019 8,357.00 .00 8,357.00
100-900-52115 11,086.50 .00 11,086.50
500-420-52011 1,966.89 .00 1,966.89
500-420-52104 36.00 .00 36.00
500-420-52110 53.95 .00 53.95

Grand Totals: 23,412.79 .00 23,412.7%

Summary by General Ledger Posting Period

GL Posting Period Debit Credit Net
04/23 23,412.79 .00 23,412.79
Grand Totals:
23,412.79 .00




City of Adair Village

Unpaid Invoice Report - .4

Posting period: 04/23

Page: 1

Apr 11, 2023 10:27AM

Invoice Sequence Description Type Invoice Due Invoice Discount Net Invoice GL Account
Number Date Date Amount Amount  Check Amount Number
150 A & B Septic
58939 Work for Tangent Invoice 04/01/2023  05/01/2023 285.00 285.00 100-800-52115
Total 58939: 285.00 .00 1/2’85.00
58984 Work for Tangent Invoice 04/01/2023  05/01/2023 200.00 200.00 100-800-52115
Total 58984: 200.00 00 _200.00
59021 Work for Tangent Invoice 04/01/2023  05/01/2023 200.00 200.00 100-200-52115
Total 59021 200.00 .00 /{0.00
59022 Work for Tangent Invoice 04/01/2023  05/01/2023 1,438.00 1,439.00 100-900-52115
Total 59022: 1,439.00 .00 ‘/1439.00
59039 Work for Tangent Invoice 04/01/2023  05/01/2023 1,250.00 1,250.00 100-900-52115
Total 59039: 1,250.00 .00 ./1.250.00
59064 Work for Tangent Invoice 04/01/2023  05/01/2023 640.00 640.00 100-900-52115
Total 59064: 640.00 .00 A0.00
59065 Work for Tangent Invoice 04/01/2023  05/01/2023 200.00 200.00 100-800-52115
Total 59065: 200.00 .00 200.00
59066 Work for Tangent Invoice 04/01/2023  05/01/2023 200.00 200.00 100-900-52115
Total 59066: 200.00 .00 ‘241.00
59067 Work for Tangent Invoice 04/01/2023  05/01/2023 225.00 225.00 100-300-52115
Total 53067: 225.00 .00 1425.00
59168 Work for Tangent Invoice 04/01/2023  05/01/2023 375.00 375.00 100-900-52115
Total 53168: 375.00 00 L/Is?a.ou
59169 Work for Tangent Invoice 04/01/2023  05/01/2023 975.00 975.00 100-900-52115
Total 59169: 975.00 .00 -/’57 5.00
59181 Work for Tangent Invoice 04/01/2023  05/01/2023 200.00 2(}0.00 100-900-52115
Total 59181: 200.00 .00 l//200.00
59191 Work for Tangent Invoice 04/01/2023  05/01/2023 685.00 §55.DD 100-900-52115
Total 59191: 685.00 .00 V'J‘GBS.UU
59214 Work for Tangent Invoice 04/01/2023  05/01/2023 940.00 940.00 100-900-52115




City of Adair Village

Unpaid Invoice Report - .4

Posting period: 04/23

Page: 2

Apr 11, 2023 10:27AM

Invoice Sequence Description Type Invoice Due Invoice Discount Net Invoice GL Account
Number Number Date Date Amount Amount  Check Amount Number
Total 59214: 940.00 .00 _ 84000
59232 1 Work for Tangent Invoice 04/01/2023  05/01/2023 900.00 900.00 100-900-52115
Total 59232: 900.00 .00 ,_/560 .00
59233 1 Work for Tangent Invoice 04/01/2023  05/01/2023 1,658.00 1,658.00 100-800-62115
Total 59233: 1,658.00 .00 t/ﬁiﬁs.oo
59234 1 Work for Tangent Invoice 04/01/2023  05/01/2023 1,046.00 1,046.00 100-900-562115
Total 59234: 1,046.00 .00 /1.046.00
59235 1 Work for Tangent Invoice 04/01/2023  05/01/2023 830.00 830.00 100-900-52115
Total 59235: 830.00 .00 83000
Total 150 A & B Septic: 12,248.00 .00 \/( 2,248.00 9— ;0 6 (’
1340 Caselle Inc.
124179 1 Monthly Software Hosting Fees Invoice 04/01/2023  05/01/2023 600.75 600.75 500-420-52114
124179 2 Monthly Software Hosting Fee Invoice 04/01/2023  05/01/2023 400.50 400.50 100-900-52114
124179 3 Monthly Software Hosting Fee Invoice 04/01/2023  05/01/2023 200.25 200.25 510-430-52114
124179 4 Monthly Software Hosting Fee Invoice 04/01/2023  05/01/2023 66.75 66.75 200-410-52114
124179 5 Monthly Software Hosting Fee Invoice 04/01/2023  05/01/2023 66.75 66.75 520-440-52114
Total 124179: 1,335.00 .00 1,335.00
Total 1340 Caselle Inc.: 1,335.00 0o \_//’1 ,335.00% é 27
1610 Civil West Englneering Services Inc
1001.001B.003 1 EOR Administration Invoice 04/03/2023  05/03/2023 255.00 255,00 100-800-52020
1001.001B.003 2 Misc Services Water Invoice 04/03/2023  05/03/2023 1,046.00 1,046.00 500-420-52020
1001.001B.003 3 Misc Services WW Invoice 04/03/2023  05/03/2023 2,160.93 2,160.93 510-430-52020
1001.001B.003 4 Misc Services Other Invoice 04/03/2023  05/03/2023 170.00 170.00 100-800-52020
Total 1001.001B.003: 3,631.93 .00 %631 93
1001.026.031 1 WWTP Headworks and Trickling Fil  Invoice 04/03/2023  05/03/2023 1,615.60 1,615.60 510-430-52020
Total 1001.026.031: 1,615.60 .00 / 1,615.60
1001.032.020 1 HMGP waterline replacement Invoice 04/03/2023  05/03/2023 785.00 785.00 500-420-53503
Total 1001.032.020: 785.00 .00 \ L/" 785.00
Total 1610 Civil West Engineering Services Inc: 6,032.53 .00 / 6,032.53 3-% 3%
1650 C-More Pipe Services Co
23-51003 1 TV Inspection Invoice 04/03/2023  05/03/2023 1,705.00 1,705.00 510-430-52011
s
Total 23-51003: 1,705.00 00 _AT705.00
Total 1650 C-More Pipe Services Co: 1,705.00 .00 1,705.00

A5k3°]




City of Adair Village

Unpaid Invoice Report - .4
Posting period: 04/23

Page: 3
Apr 11, 2023 10:27AM

Invoice Sequence Description Type Invoice Due Invoice Discount Net Invoice GL Account
Number Number Date Date Amount Amount  Check Amount Number
2520 Edge Analytical, Inc
23-08452 1 Quarterly TOC Invoice 04/06/2023  05/06/2023 113.40 113.40 500-420-52104
Total 23-08452: 113.40 .00 113.40 b
Total 2520 Edge Analytical, inc: 113.40 .00 L7 113.40 25 é ‘{
4670 NW Natural
03302023 1 1407224-3 Invoice 04/07/2023  04/20/2023 51.39 51.38 100-900-52109
Totat 03302023: 51.39 .00 51.39
Total 4670 NW Natural: 51.39 o &3 Zlg L b( -
4800 One Call Concepts Inc
3030311 1 OR Utility Notification Center Invoice 04/01/2023  05/01/2023 39.20 39.20 500-420-52108
3030311 2 OR Utility Notification Center Invoice 04/01/2023  05/01/2023 39.20 39.20 510-430-52109
Total 3030311: 78.40 00 78.40
Total 4800 One Call Concepts Inc: 78.40 .00 / 78.40 }g é(// ¢
5780 Republic Services #452
0452-00497547 1 3-0452-0023479 Invoice 03/31/2023  04/30/2023 42.11 42.11 100-900-52109
Total 0452-004875474: 42.11 .00 ‘_/42.1 1
0452-00498753 1 3-0452-0340655 Invoice 04/01/2023  05/01/2023 132.61 132.61 510-430-52108
Total 0452-004987537: 132.61 .00 ‘/5'2.61
Total 5780 Republic Services #452: 174.72 .00 /1-'7'11.72 C‘-’; )é Qj
(-
6230 Simply Payroll
17958X 1 Payroll Services Invoice 04/07/2023  05/07/2023 135.00 135.00 100-900-52019
/
Total 17858X: 135.00 00 3500 1S 120 K.-/
Total 6230 Simply Payroll: 135.00 .00 135.00
Total : 21,873.44 .00 2187344
Grand Totals: 21,873.44 .00 21.87
Summary by General Ledger Account Number
GL Account Number Debit Credit Net
100-900-52019 135.00 .00 135.00
100-900-52020 425.00 .00 425.00
100-900-52109 93.50 .00 93.50
100-900-52114 400.50 .00 400.50
100-800-52115 12,248.00 .00 12,248.00
200-410-52114 66.75 .00 66.75




City of Adair Village Unpaid Invoice Report - .4 Page: 4

Posting period: 04/23 Apr 11,2023 10:27AM
Summary by General Ledger Account Number
GL Account Number Debit Credit Net
500-420-52020 1,046.00 .00 1,046.00
500-420-52104 113.40 .00 113.40
500-420-52109 39.20 .00 39.20
500-420-52114 600.75 .00 600.75
500-420-53503 785.00 .00 785.00
510-430-52011 1,705.00 .00 1,705.00
510-430-52020 3,776.53 .00 3,776.53
510-430-52109 171.81 .00 171.81
510-430-52114 200.25 .00 200.25
520-440-52114 66.75 .00 66.75
Grand Totals: 21,873.44 .00 21,873.44

Summary by General Ledger Posting Period

GL Posting Period Debit Credit Net
03/23 42.11 .00 4211
04/23 21,831.33 .00 2183133

Grand Totals:
21,873.44




City of Adair Village

Unpaid Invoice Report - .4

Posting period: 04/23

Page: 1

Apr 19, 2023 10:30AM

Invoice Sequence Description Type Invoice Due Invoice Discount Net Invoice GL Account
Number Number Date Date Amount Amount  Check Amount Number
1410 Century Link
04112023 1 541-745-5858 873B Invoice 04/19/2023  05/11/2023 97.96 97.96 510-430-52110
Total 04112023: 97.96 .00 97.96
Total 1410 Century Link: 97.96 00 4796 Q,Sb[,/'j
1520 CIS TRUST
MAY 2023 FINA 1 Employee Health Ins Invoice 04/18/2023  05/18/2023 176.80 176.80 100-100-51010
MAY 2023 FINA 2 Employee Health Ins Invoice 04/18/2023  05/18/2023 11.05 11.05 100-200-51010
MAY 2023 FINA 3 Employee Health Ins Invoice 04/18/2023  05/18/2023 66.30 66.30 100-300-51010
MAY 2023 FINA 4 Employee Health Ins Invoice 04/18/2023  05/18/2023 55.25 55.25 200-410-51010
MAY 2023 FINA 5 Employee Health Ins Invoice 04/18/2023  05/18/2023 530.40 530.40 500-420-51010
MAY 2023 FINA 6 Employee Health Ins Invoice 04/18/2023  05/18/2023 221.00 221.00 510-430-51010
MAY 2023 FINA 7 Employee Health Insurance Invoice 04/18/2023  05/18/2023 44.19 44.19 520-440-51010
Total MAY 2023 FINAL INVOICE: 1,104.99 .00 1,104.93
Total 1520 CIS TRUST: 1.104.99 .00 L/.?‘."i 04.99 2 55"/ b
1800 Consumers Power Inc.
04102023 1 1152418 Invoice 04/17/2023  04/30/2023 174.59 174.59 510-430-52108
Total 04102023: 174.59 .00 174.59
Total 1800 Consumers Power Inc.: 174.59 .00 ‘/174.59 ’)’sb(// ;
2520 Edge Analytical, Inc
23-08450 1 DBPs Invoice 04/17/2023  05/17/2023 29520 29520 500-420-52104
Total 23-08450: 295.20 .00 295.20 (‘(
Total 2520 Edge Analytical, Inc: 295.20 .00 (_/295.20 ?SQ) L[’
2670 Ferguson Enterprises Inc
1192446 1 Work for Tangent Invoice 04/01/2023  04/20/2023 397.93 397.93 100-900-52115
Total 1192446: 397.93 .00 397.93
Total 2670 Ferguson Enterprises inc: 397.93 .00 L/J 397.93 9’ Sb q 7
5300 Pacific Power/PacificCorp
04112023 1 Utilities Invoice 04/13/2023  04/27/2023 2,097.23 2,097.23 500-420-52109
Total 04112023: 2,097.23 .00 2,097.23 O
Total 5300 Pacific Power/PacificCorp: 2,097.23 .00 V!{OQ?.ZS 9'965
7502 Peterson Cat
SW290083819 1 Troubleshooting Engine Invoice 04/06/2023  05/06/2023 2,033.26 2,033.26 510-430-52011
Total SW290083919: 2,033.26 .00 2,033.26
Total 7502 Peterson Cat: 2,033.26 .00 v/2/.‘033.26 g"?’ 65 \




City of Adair Village Unpaid Invoice Report - .4 Page: 2

Posting period: 04/23 Apr 19, 2023 10:30AM
Invoice Sequence Description Type Invoice Due Invoice Discount Net Invoice GL Account
Number Number Date Date Amount Amount  Check Amount Number
6290 Smith-Wagar Brucker Consulting, LLC
D1213 1 Financial Consulting Invoice 04/01/2023  04/15/2023 825.00 825.00 100-900-52013
Total D1213: 825.00 .00 825.00
% /I .
Total 6290 Smith-Wagar Brucker Consulting, LLC: 825.00 .00 L 825.00 9,% 9 2_
7274 US Bank Equipment Finance
498413913 1 Canon Copier Invoice 04/12/2023  04/30/2023 144,00 144.00 100-900-52023
Total 498413913: 144.00 .00 144.00
V 4 ‘ﬂ—\ ("—
Total 7274 US Bank Equipment Finance: 144.00 .00 \ /-1 44.00 f > 6
7130 Verizon
9931812792 1 Phone Invoice 04/18/2023  04/28/2023 99.46 99.46 500-420-52110
9931812792 2 Phone Invoice 04/18/2023  04/28/2023 99.46 99.46 510-430-52110
9931812792 3 Phone Invoice 04/18/2023  04/28/2023 65.24 65.24 100-900-52110
Total 9931812792: 264.16 .00 264.18 5
Total 7130 Verizon: 264.16 .00 \/ 264.16 9 N L(
Total : 7.434.32 .00 7.434.32
Grand Totals: 7.434.32

Summary by General Ledger Account Number

GL Account Number Debit Credit Net
100-100-51010 176.80 .00 176.80
100-200-51010 11.05 .00 11.05
100-300-51010 66.30 .00 66.30
100-900-52019 825.00 .00 825.00
100-900-52023 144.00 .00 144.00
100-900-52110 65.24 .00 65.24
100-900-52115 397.93 .00 397.93
200-410-51010 55.25 .00 55.25
500-420-51010 530.40 .00 530.40
500-420-52104 295.20 .00 295.20
500-420-52108 2,097.23 .00 2,097.23
500-420-52110 99.46 .00 99.46
510-430-51010 221.00 .00 221.00
510-430-52011 2,033.26 .00 2,033.26
510-430-52108 174.59 .00 174.59
510-430-52110 197.42 .00 197.42
520-440-51010 44.19 .00 4419

Grand Totals: 7.434.32 .00 7,434.32

Summary by General Ledger Posting Period




City of Adair Village

Unpald Invoice Report - .4
Posting period: 04/23

Page: 3
Apr 19, 2023 10:30AM

GL Posting Period Debit Credit Net
04/23 7,434.32 .00 7,434.32
Grand Totals:

7.434.32
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Attachment D

DATRVILLAGE achment D

-
JGmunded in history,
growing for the future.

PUBLIC WORKS

OPERATIONS AND MAINTENANCE REPORT
PERIOD: 3/20/2023 to 4/20/2023

WATER USE / DISTRIBUTION REPORT
WATER USE REPORT

Water Produced: 4,936,985

Average Usage per Day 164k

WATER DISTRIBUTION REPORT

Maintenance Activity: Staff responded to one leak on Barberry. It was fixed within 4 hours of
being discovered.

Collected quarterly; Second quarter samples to be taken in May.

WASTEWATER TREATMENT REPORT

Flows into the WWTP are decreasing and the lagoon will be finished discharging April
30t
Total Monthly Influent: _ 3.4 million Gallons

STORM WATER COLLECTION SYSTEM REPORT

Maintenance Activity: Storm drains remain clear with the increase of rain. Staff daily clears and
monitors all storm drains.

STREETS MAINTENANCE REPORT

S:\Admin\City Council\Meetings\2023 Meetings\230502 CC Mtg\Attachment D PW Report 230502.docx



Maintenance Activity: Streets are in good shape. Staff will begin spraying weed in the roadways
in May.

CITY HALL / PARKS AND WETLANDS

Maintenance Activity: Staff have started mowing when the weather is dry. Some grassy areas are
a bit longer than usual but staff should have everything caught up by the end of April.

WATER TREATMENT PLANT

Maintenance Activity: The water plant is running three days a week for 8 hours on those days.
The new chlorine generation unit is working very well. Staff have finished all cleaning of
sediment bays.

WASTEWATER TREATMENT PLANT

Maintenance Activity: The wastewater treatment plant is doing well. Staff continues to discharge
to the river and lagoon levels are in good shape.

Completed by Matt Lydon, Public Works Supervisor

S:\Admin\City Council\Meetings\2023 Meetings\230502 CC Mtg\Attachment D PW Report 230502.docx
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Attachment E

city of CC Mtg 230502

DAIRVILLAGE

Grounded in histery,
growing for the future.

CITY ADMINISTRATOR’S REPORT
May 2, 2023, Council Meeting

Administration
e Utility Worker II — Alec Lathrop will be the new Utility Worker for public works. Alec’s start
date is May 1, and city staff is excited to have him on board.
e Tangent — Update
e Santiam Christian — Update

Property/Businesses
e AVIS — Update
e Good Grounds Coffee — Susan was wondering if the city could clean some of the trees up along
the hill next to the highway to help with visibility.
o Store/Restaurant — Paul Johal and I are working together to clear up a power bill from 2015.

Major Projects/Engineering

e Water Plant — The city has completed the big water projects and will begin working on the
electrical side of things this summer.

e Calloway Creek — Dennis Derby got the approval from the Department of State Lands to put his
crossing over the wetlands in. That work will begin soon which will allow them to be ready to
start the next phase in the spring of 2024.

e Wastewater Plant — The transformer is in and Wildish is hoping to get it installed this month.
The last thing we will need to do is to run a new water line for the headworks.

S:\Admin\City Council\Meetings\2023 Meetings\230502 CC Mtg\Attachment E Administrator Report
230502.docx



WVP

Willamette Valley Processors, LLC

April 2023
l Willamette Valley Processors, Inc.
3/28/2023 to 4/24/2023
Jerry Jackson
Case # Date Time Action Address Notes
A23-041 4/2/23 11:45 AM Patrol City
A23-042 4/2/23 11:46 AM 7200 Block Berg Dr Utility Trailer
A23-043 4/4/23 12:32 PM Patrol City
A23-044 4/4/23 12:43 PM White Trailer 8700 Blk Box Elder
A23-045 4/10/23 2:19PM Patrol City
A23-046 4/10/23 2:21PM Popup Trailer/lllegal Parking 6300 Blk Wm R Carr R0O05256
A23-047 4/13/23 1:50 PM Patrol City
A23-048 4/13/23 1:52 PM Popup Trailer 6300 Blk Wm R Carr R0O05256
A23-049 4/14/23 1:41 PM Patrol City
A23-050 4/17/23 9:55 AM Patrol City
A23-051 4/19/23 6:00 PM Cert Training 6:00 - 8:00 pm
A23-052 4/24/23 4:30 PM Patrol City
A23-053
A23-054
A23-055
A23-056
A23-057
A23-058
A23-058
A23-060
A23-061
A23-062

- Emergency Management — University of Utah online training for CERT

- Daily Patrol

- Working with CERT Team/Emergency Management
» Training — Karla is a CPR/First Aid/AED Trainer

- Monthly CERT Training
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Attachment G
CC Mg 230502

STAFF REPORT

Attachment G — Financial Report

May 2, 2023, Council Meeting

Income shown for fiscal year 2022-2023 is $$2,091,667.40 and expenses are $2,198,317.45 which
equals a net income of -$106,650.05for all funds.

Income and expenses for each fund are shown below:

Fund Income Expenses
General 260,710.73 879,774.36
Streets 34,626.82 34,080.79
Water 1,150,966.71 548,955.16
Wastewater 619,782.77 715,308.17
Storm Drain 25,580.37 20,198.97
SDC Fund 0.00 0.00
Reserve 0.00 0.00

TOTAL

$2,091,667.40

$2,198,317.45

% of Budget

42.10%
12.40%
26.40%
22.70%
22.90%
0.00%
0.00%

Difference
-619,063.63
546.03
602,011.55
-95,525.40
5,381.40
0.00

0.00
-106,650.05

We have approximately $3,584,999.79 in the Local Government Investment Pool (LGIP). In April we
had $3,561,437.09. Last year in May, we had $3,443,942.08. We also currently have approximately

$135,184.80 in Citizens Bank.




City of Adair Village
PreLive Hosted 9.9.2019

Budget Worksheet
Periods: 07/22-07/23

Report Criteria:

Print Fund Titles

Page and Total by Fund

Print Source Titles

Total by Source

Print Department Titles

Total by Department

All Segments Tested for Total Breaks

2022-23 2022-23 2022-23 2022-23
Current year Current year Budget Budget
Account Number Account Title Budget Actual Remaining Used %

General Fund

General Fund
400-000-40000 Beginning Fund Balance 600,000.00 .00 600,000.00 .00
100-000-40001 Property Taxes - Current 218,000.00 3,204.75 214,795.25 1.5%
100-000-40002 Property Taxes - Prior Year $00.00 .00 500.00 .00
100-000-41010 Revenue Sharing 14,000.00 3,490.07 10,509.93  24.9%
100-000-41020 Cigarette Taxes 1,000.00 360.72 639.28 361%
100-000-41030 Liquor Taxes 25,000.00 9,836.54 15,163.46  39.3%
100-000-41100 Tangent Contract 194,100.00 74,246.41 119,853.59 38.3%
100-000-41200 Transient Lodging Tax 5,000.00 5,000.00 .00 100.0%
100-000-42001 Planning Fees 10,000.00 .00 10,000.00 .00
100-000-42050 Fees - Other .00 35.00 35.00- .00
100-000-42060 SDC Administrative Fees 10,000.00 .00 10,000.00 .00
100-000-43001 Utility Franchise Fees 63,000.00 24,479.86 38,520.14  38.9%
100-000-46020 Residential Rent Revenue 30,000.00 7.728.27 22,271.73  258%
100-000-46021 Property Lease ar Rent 78,000.00 .00 78,000.00 .00
100-000-46023 Building Lease 32,000.00 5,712.38 26,287.62 17.9%
100-000-46024 Property Tax-Properly Lease 4,900.00 .00 4,900.00 .00
100-000-46027 Utilities-Property Lease 14,000.00 .00 14,000.00 .00
100-000-46028 Room Rental 120.00 .00 120.00 .00
100-000-46031 Court Fees and Fines .00 .00 .00 .00
100-000-46032 Ordinance Violation Fines .00 .00 .00 .00
100-000-46055 Refunds 25,200.00 12,420.00 12,780.00 48.3%
100-000-46057 Miscellaneous 1,000.00 .00 1,000.00 .00
100-000-47300 Parks Grant .00 .00 .00 .00
100-000-47900 COVID-19 Reimbursements 98,000.00 97,064.22 935,78  99.0%
100-000-48000 Interest 15,000.00 17,132.51 2,132.51- 114.2%
100-000-49500 Transfer from Water Fund .00 .00 .00 .00
100-000-49530 Transfer from SDC Fund .00 .00 .00 .00
100-000-49600 Transfer from Reserve Fund .00 .00 .00 .00
Total General Fund: 1,438,820.00 260,710.73 1,178,108.27 18.1%

City Administration

100-100-50010 City Administrator 79,200.00 55,808.10 23,391.80 70.5%
100-100-50016 Utility/Court Clerk 9,258.00 6,160.50 3,097.50 66.5%
100-100-50018 Finance Clerk 4,166.00 3,959.24 206.76  95.0%
100-100-51010 Employee Health Ins Benefits 17,395.00 8,971.45 8,423.55 51.6%
100-100-51020 Retirement Benefits 23,364.00 12,477.98 10,886.02 53.4%
100-100-51030 Employment Taxes 11,689.00 6,048.30 5,840.70  50.9%
100-100-52002 Materials & Supplies 250.00 .00 250.00 .00
100-100-52010 Miscellaneous 500.00 417.00 B83.00 83.4%
100-100-52013 Travel and Training 2,000.00 .00 2,000.00 .00
100-100-52014 Vehicle Fuel & Maintenance .00 .00 .00 .00
100-100-52016 Audit .00 .00 .00 .00
100-100-52017 City Attomey 15,000.00 .00 15,000.00 .00

Apr 21,2023 0B:06AM



City of Adair Village
PreLive Hosted 9.9.2019

Budget Worksheet
Periods: 07/22-07/23

Page: 2
Apr 21, 2023 08:06AM

2022-23 2022-23 2022-23 2022-23
Current year Current year Budget Budget
Account Number Account Title Budget Actual Remaining Used %
100-100-52018 Planning Consultant 30,000.00 00 30,000.00 .00
100-100-52019 Contract Service 27,000.00 18,000.00 9,000.00 66.7%
100-100-52020 Development Engineering 30,000.00 .00 30,000.00 .00
100-100-52030 Miscellaneous .00 .00 .00 .00
100-100-52031 Urban Renewal Development 85,000.00 .00 85,000.00 .00
100-100-52101 Banking Charges .00 .00 .00 .00
100-100-52102 Dues .00 .00 .00 .00
100-100-52103 Insurance .00 38254 382.54- .00
100-100-52106 Mileage 250.00 .00 250.00 .00
100-100-52107 Permits .00 .00 .00 .00
100-100-52108 Postage .00 .00 .00 .00
100-100-53002 Equipment Purchase .00 .00 .00 .00
Total City Administration: 335,272.00 112,225.11 223,046.89  33.5%
Public Safety
100-200-50010 City Administrator .00 5,073.46 5,073.46- .00
100-200-51010 Employee Health Ins Benefits 1,198.00 566.01 631.99 47.2%
100-200-51020 Retirement Benefits 1,793.00 871.27 92173 48.6%
100-200-51030 Employment Taxes 912.00 593.53 318.47 65.1%
100-200-52019 Contract Service 37,000.00 16,714.00 20,286.00  45.2%
100-200-52103 Insurance .00 23.90 23,90- .00
Total Pubtic Safety: 40,903.00 23,842.17 17,060.83  58.3%
Parks and Recreation
100-300-50025 Summer Program Coordinator .00 .00 .00 .00
100-300-50054 Utility Worker Il 18,714.00 14,322.04 4,391.96 765%
100-300-50058 Utility Worker | .00 .00 .00 .00
100-300-51010 Employee Heatth Ins Benefits 9,514.00 3,566.19 5,947.81 37.5%
100-300-51020 Retirement Benefits 5,083.00 6,512.31 1,428.31- 128.1%
100-300-51030 Employment Taxes 2,586.00 1,965.20 620.80 76.0%
100-300-52002 Materials & Supplies 500.00 357.18 14282 T714%
100-300-52011 System Maintenance & Repair .00 .00 .00 .00
100-300-52012 Maintenance - Bldg & Parks 1,000.00 32,00 968.00 3.2%
100-300-52013 Travel and Training 500.00 .00 500.00 .00
100-300-52014 Vehicle Fuel & Mairtenance 1,250.00 1,050.99 199.01 84.1%
100-300-52018 Contract Service 800.00 .00 800.00 .00
100-300-52022 Equipment Maintenance 1,000.00 2,455.88 1,455.88- 245.6%
100-300-52023 Equipment Rental/Lease 100.00 .00 100.00 .00
100-300-52025 Small Equipment Purchase 500.00 2,089.00 1,599.00- 419.8%
100-300-52026 Non-capital improvements .00 .00 .00 .00
100-300-52030 Miscellaneous 500.00 .00 500.00 .00
100-300-52103 Insurance 1,425.00 1,559.28 134.28- 109.4%
100-300-52108 Mileage 100.00 .00 100.00 .00
100-300-52108 Postage 75.00 .00 75.00 .00
100-300-52109 Utilities 750.00 213.50 536.50 28.5%
100-300-52111 Parks-Events 2,000.00 3,676.79 1,676.79- 183.8%
100-300-52112 Parks - Youth Activities 6,000.00 .00 6,000.00 .00
100-300-53001 Improvments - Bldg & Parks 1,500.00 .00 1,500.00 .00
100-300-53002 Equipment Purchase 5,000.00 .00 5,000.00 .00
100-300-55600 Transfer to Reserve Fund 5,000.00 .00 5,000.00 .00
Total Parks and Recreation: 63,897.00 37,810.36 26,086.64 59.2%
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Non-departmental
100-800-51030 Employment Taxes .00 .00 .00 .00
100-900-52002 Materials & Supplies 3,500.00 8,987.84 5487.84- 256.8%
100-900-52010 Legal Notices 1,500.00 2,624.64 1,124.64- 175.0%
100-900-52012 Maintenance - Bldg & Parks 9,000.00 4,379.02 4,620.98 48.7%
100-900-52013 Travel and Training .00 .00 .00 .00
100-900-52014 Vehicle Fuel & Maintenance 200.00 687.40 487.40- 343.7%
100-900-52015 Security Alarm .00 638.72 638.72- .00
100-900-52016 Audit 9,000.00 5,400.00 3,600.00 60.0%
100-900-52017 City Attomey .00 5,862.50 5,862.50- .00
100-900-52019 Contract Service 40,000.00 8,635.50 31,364.50 21.6%
100-900-52020 Engineering Consuitant .00 3,131.25 3,131.25- .00
100-900-52021 Transit 25,000.00 .00 25,000.00 .00
100-900-52022 Equipment Maintenance 4,500.00 571.92 3,928.08 12.7%
100-900-52023 Equipment Rental/Lease 1,000.00 12,155.71 11,155.71- 1215.6
100-900-52024 Security Alarm 1,500.00 .00 1,500.00 .00
100-900-52025 Small Equipment Purchase 1,200.00 3,198.00 1,998.00- 266.5%
100-900-52026 Non-capital Improvements .00 .00 .00 .00
100-900-52030 Miscellaneous 2,500.00 377.91 2,122,089 151%
100-900-52031 CERT Expenditures 5,000.00 924.38 4,075.62 18.5%
100-900-52101 Banking Charges 750.00 25.34 724.66 3.4%
100-900-52102 Dues 7,000.00 5423.36 1,576.64 77.5%
100-900-52103 Insurance 8,500.00 8,141.03 358.97 95.8%
100-900-52108 Postage 3,000.00 2,632.93 367.07 87.8%
100-900-52109 Utilities 22,200.00 2,137.46 20,062.54 9.6%
100-800-52110 Telephones 4,600.00 2,502.52 2,097.48 54.4%
100-900-52111 Mayor & Council Expenses 1,000.00 .00 1,000.00 .00
100-900-52113 Election Fees 1,000.00 .00 1,000.00 .00
100-900-52114 Software Hosting Fees 6,500.00 2,503.31 3,986.69 38.5%
100-900-52115 Tangent Expenditures 75,000.00 55,912.36 19,087.64 74.5%
100-900-52197 Utilities - Rentals .00 .00 .00 .00
100-900-52199 Property Taxes 8,367.00 8,380.62 13.62- 100.2%
100-900-52220 Residential Rental-related Exp .00 .00 .00 .00
100-900-52800 COVID-18 Expenses 98,000.00 .00 98,000.00 .00
100-800-52800 Insurance Reimbursed Expense .00 .00 .00 .00
100-900-53001 Improvments - Bldg & Parks .00 .00 .00 .00
100-900-53002 Equipment Purchase 60,000.00 .00 60,000.00 .00
100-900-53003 Barracks Improvements .00 .00 .00 .00
100-900-53004 Land Purchase 650,000.00 560,663.00 89,337.00 88.3%
100-900-54006 Barracks Loan Payment 22,254.00 .00 22,254.00 .00
100-900-55500 Transfer to Water Fund 9,577.00 .00 9,577.00 .00
100-800-55510 Transfer to Wastewater Fund .00 .00 .00 .00
100-900-55530 Transfer to SDC Fund 45,307.00 .00 45,307.00 .00
100-900-55600 Transfer to Reserve Fund .00 .00 .00 .00

Total Non-departmental: 1,126,955.00 705,896.72 421,058.28  62.6%
Contingency
100-998-58000 Contingency 250,000.00 .00 250,000.00 .00

Total Contingency: 250,000.00 .00 250,000.00 .00
Ending Fund Balance
100-999-59000 Reserve for Future Expenditure 271,793.00 .00 274,793.00 .00
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2022-23 2022-23 2022-23 2022-23
Current year Current year Budget Budget
Account Number Account Title Budget Actual Remaining Used %
Total Ending Fund Balance: 271,793.00 .00 271,793.00 .00
General Fund Revenue Total: 1,438,820.00 260,710.73 1,178,109.27 18.1%
General Fund Expenditure Total: 2,088,820.00 879,774.36 1,209,045.64 42.1%

Net Total General Fund: 650,000.00- 619,063.63- 30,936.37- 95.2%
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2022-23 2022-23 2022-23 2022-23
Current year Current year Budget Budget
Account Number Account Title Budget Actual Remaining Used %
Street Fund
Street Fund
200-000-40000 Beginning Fund Balance 175,000.00 .00 175,000.00 .00
200-000-41040 Highway Apportionment 100,000.00 34,626.82 65,373.18 34.6%
200-000-41070 Small Cities Allotment .00 .00 .00 .00
200-000-46057 Miscellaneous 200.00 .00 200.00 .00
200-000-47900 COVID-19 Federal Funds .00 .00 .00 .00
200-000-48000 Interest .00 .00 .00 .00
Total Street Fund: 275,200.00 34,626.82 240,573.18  12.6%
Public Works - Streets
200-410-50010 City Administrator .00 .00 .00 .00
200-410-50018 Finance Clerk 1,389.00 1,319.76 69.25 95.0%
200-410-50050 Public Works Supervisor 7,732.00 5,805.30 1926.70 75.1%
200-410-50052 Utility Worker 1l .00 .00 00 .00
200-410-50054 Utility Worker 1l 4,678.00 3,580.54 1,097.46  76.5%
200-410-50058 Utility Worker | .00 .00 .00 .00
200-410-51010 Employee Health Ins Benefits 4,191.00 2,745.13 1,445.87 65.5%
200-410-51020 Retirement Benefits 3,748.00 2,923.52 824.48 78.0%
200-410-51030 Employment Taxes 1,907.00 1,487.17 719.83 62.3%
200-410-52002 Materials & Supplies 1,200.00 179.00 1,021.00 14.9%
200-410-52011 System Maintenance & Repair 10,000.00 .00 10,000.00 .00
200-410-52016 Audit 1,500.00 .00 1,500.00 .00
200-410-52017 City Attomey .00 .00 .00 .00
200-410-52019 Contract Service 1,500.00 .00 1,500.00 .00
200-410-52020 Engineering Consultant 6,000.00 .00 6,000.00 .00
200-410-52022 Equipment Maintenance .00 .00 .00 .00
200-410-52023 Equipment Rental/Lease 250.00 .00 250.00 .00
200-410-52024 Street Sweeping 6,000.00 2,550.00 3450.00 42.5%
200-410-52027 Street Signs .00 419.17 419.17- .00
200-410-52030 Miscellaneous 100.00 .00 100.00 .00
200-410-52102 Dues .00 .00 .00 .00
200-410-52103 Insurance 5,000.00 5,074.96 74.96- 101.5%
200-410-52109 Utilities 12,000.00 7,829.00 4,171.00 65.2%
200-410-52114 Software Hosting Fees 900.00 467.25 43275 51.9%
200-410-53001 Street Improvements .00 .00 .00 .00
200-410-53002 Equipment Purchase 2,500.00 .00 2,500.00 .00
200-410-55600 Transfer to Reserve Fund 200.00 .00 200.00 .00
Total Public Works - Streets: 70,795.00 34,080.79 36,714.21 4B.1%
Contingency
200-998-58000 Contingency 100,000.00 .00 100,000.00 .00
Total Contingency: 100,000.00 .00 100,000.00 .00
Ending Fund Balance
200-999-59000 Reserve for Future Expenditure 104,405.00 .00 104,405.00 .00
Total Ending Fund Balance: 104,405.00 .00 104,405.00 .00
Street Fund Revenue Total: 275,200.00 34,626.82 240,573.18 12.6%
Street Fund Expenditure Total: 275,200.00 34,080.79 241,119.21  12.4%




City of Adair Village Budget Worksheet Page: 6
PreLive Hosted 9.9.2019 Periods: 07/22-07/23 Apr 21,2023 08:06AM
2022-23 2022-23 2022-23 2022-23
Current year Current year Budget Budget
Account Number Account Title Budget Actual Remaining Used %

Net Total Street Fund:

.00 546.03

546.03- .00
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Current year Curvent year Budget Budget
Account Number Account Title Budget Actual Remaining Used %
Water Fund
Water Fund
500-000-40000 Beginning Fund Balance 410,000.00 .00 410,000.00 .00
500-000-42010 New Accounts .00 .00 .00 .00
500-000-42020 New Connections 2,000.00 .00 2,000.00 .00
500-000-42032 Water Metered Fees 650,000.00 408,727.73 241,272.27  62.9%
500-000-42035 Reconnect Fees 500.00 .00 500.00 .00
500-000-42036 Water Outside Assessments 90,000.00 42,490.14 4750986  47.2%
500-000-42041 IFA Water Loan .00 .00 .00 .00
500-000-42045 Utility Deposit 4,000.00 1,945.31 205469  48.6%
500-000-46030 Fees - Other .00 3,630.00 3,630.00- .00
500-000-46055 Refunds 1,000.00 .00 1,000.00 .00
500-000-46057 Miscellaneous 500.00 875.53 375.53- 175.1%
500-000-47100 FEMA Grant 259,500.00 .00 259,500.00 .00
500-000-47420 FEMA Water Grant .00 .00 .00 .00
500-000-48000 Interest .00 .00 .00 .00
500-000-49010 IFA Water Loan 655,690.00 693,298.00 37,608.00- 105.7%
500-000-49100 Transfer in from General Fund 9,5677.00 ,00 9,577.00 .00
500-000-49600 Transfer from Reserve .00 .00 .00 .00
Total Water Fund: 2,082,767.00 1,150,966.71 931,800.29 55.3%
Public Works - Water
500-420-50010 City Administrator 39,600.00 30,440.79 9,159.21 76.9%
500-420-50016 Utility/Court Clerk 25,460.00 16,941.37 8,518.63 66.5%
500-420-50018 Finance Clerk 13,887.00 13,197.41 689.59  95.0%
500-420-50050 Public Works Supervisor 46,392.00 34,831.83 11,560.17  75.1%
500-420-50052 Utility Worker Ill .00 .00 .00 .00
500-420-50054 Utility Worker i 51,463.00 39,385.46 12,077.54  76.5%
500-420-50058 Utility Worker | .00 .00 .00 .00
500-420-51010 Employee Health Ins Benefits 55,814.00 27,339.32 28,474.68  49.0%
500-420-51020 Retirement Benefts 48,019.00 38,159.96 9,8659.04 79.5%
500-420-51030 Employment Taxes 24,434.00 13,058.88 14,375.12  53.4%
500-420-52001 Chemicals 30,000.00 14,428.45 15,571.55 48.1%
500-420-52002 Materials & Supplies 6,600.00 2,770.58 3,82042 42.0%
500-420-52010 Publications-Legal Notices 100.00 .00 100.00 .00
500-420-52011 System Maintenance & Repair 45,000.00 30,820.19 14,179.81 68.5%
500-420-52013 Travel and Training 3,000.00 .00 3,000.00 .00
500-420-52014 Vehicle Fuel & Maintenance 5,500.00 5,918.62 418.62- 107.6%
500-420-52016 Audit 12,000.00 8,550.00 3,450.00 71.3%
500-420-52017 City Attomey .00 .00 .00 .00
500-420-52018 Contract Service 35,000.00 93948 34,060.52 2.7%
500-420-52020 Engineering Consultant 20,000.00 10,030.1C 9.969.90 50.2%
500-420-52022 Equipment Maintenance 5,000.00 10,907.02 5,907.02- 218.1%
500-420-52023 Equipment Rental/Lease 3,000.00 .00 3,000.00 .ao
500-420-52025 Small Equipment Purchase 4,000.00 6,783.00 2,783.00- 169.6%
500-420-52030 Miscellaneous 2,000.00 2,132.01 132.01- 106.6%
500-420-52101 Banking Charges 200.00 1,020.10 820.10- 510.1%
500-420-52102 Dues 3,000.00 .00 3,000.00 .00
500-420-52103 Insurance 11,220.00 11,740.04 520.04- 104.6%
500-420-52104 Lab Analysis 5,000.00 1,792.29 3,207.71  35.8%
500-420-52105 Refunds-Utility Deposit 500.00 932.08 432.08- 186.4%
500-420-52106 Mileage .00 .00 .00 .00
500-420-52107 Permits 1,000.00 885.00 115.00 88.5%
500-420-52108 Postage 600.00 .00 600.00 .00




City of Adair Village

Budget Worksheet

Page: 8
Apr 21, 2023 08:06AM

PrelLive Hosted 9.9.2019 Periods: 07/22-07/23
2022-23 2022-23 2022-23 2022-23
Current year Current year Budget Budget
Account Number Account Title Budget Actual Remaining Used %
500-420-52109 Utilities 33,000.00 14,449.63 18,550.37 43.8%
500-420-52110 Telephones 3,400.00 1,861.92 1,538.08 54.8%
500-420-52114 Software Hosting Fees 7,000.00 4,373.73 2626.27 62.5%
500-420-53001 Equipment Purchase .00 .00 .00 .00
500-420-53002 Equipment Purchase 48,750.00 .00 48,750.00 .00
500-420-53003 Capital Outlay .00 .00 .00 .00
500-420-53500 Water System improvements 100,000.00 2,765.00 97,235.00 2.8%
500-420-53501 New Pump Station .00 .00 .00 .00
500-420-53502 Hospital Hill Line Replace 655,690.00 12,539.30 643,150.70 1.9%
500-420-53503 Transmission Line Upgrade 431,900.00 50,948.85 380,951.15  11.8%
500-420-54001 1980 Water P &1 .00 .00 .00 .00
500-420-54002 97 Water P &1 .00 .00 .00 .00
500-420-54005 IFA Loan Payment 140,000.00 138,012.75 987.25 99.3%
500-420-55100 Transfer to General Fund .00 .00 .00 .00
500-420-55600 Transfer to Reserve Fund 3,200.00 .00 3,200.00 .00
Total Public Works - Water: 1,920,729.00 548,955.16 1,371,773.84  286%
Contingency
500-998-58000 Contingency 100,000.00 .00 100,000.00 .00
Total Contingency: 100,000.00 .00 100,000.00 .00
Ending Fund Balance
500-999-59000 Reserve for Future Expenditure 62,038.00 00 62,038.00 .00
Total Ending Fund Balance: 62,038.00 .00 62,038.00 .00
Water Fund Revenue Total: 2,082,767.00 1,150,866.71 931,800.29 55.3%
Water Fund Expenditure Total: 2,082,767.00 548,955.16 1,533,811.84 26.4%
Net Total Water Fund: .00 602,011.55 602,011.55- .00
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Wastewater Fund
Wastewater Fund
510-000-40000 Beginning Fund Balance 200,000.00 .00 200,000.00 .00
510-00041100 Tangent Contract 30,000.00 00 30,000.00 .00
510-000-42039 Wastewater Fees 425,000.00 251,774.52 17322548  59.2%
510-000-42041 OR DEQ Loan for WWFP .00 232.77- 232.77 .00
510-000-42045 Utility Deposit .00 .00 .00 .00
510-000-46030 Fees - Other 1,000.00 .00 1,000.00 .00
510-000-46055 Refunds .00 .00 .00 .00
510-000-46057 Miscellaneous .00 141.98- 141.98 .00
510-000-49011 OR DEQ Loan for WWFP .00 .00 .00 .00
510-000-48012 2020 Wastewater Loan 2,500,000.00 368,383.00 2131617.00 147%
510-000-49600 Transfer from Reserve Fund .00 .00 .00 .00
Total Wastewater Fund: 3,156,000.00 619,782.77 2,536,217.23  196%
Public Works - Wastewater
510-430-50010 City Administrator 9,900.00 7.610.19 2,289.81 76.9%
510-430-50016 Utility/Court Clerk 10,416.00 6,930.59 3,485.41 66.5%
510-430-50018 Finance Clerk 7,638.00 7,258.60 379.40  95.0%
510-430-50050 Public Works Supervisor 19,330.00 14,513.19 4,816.81 75.1%
510-430-50052 Utility Worker Hll .00 9,000.00 9,000.00- .00
510-430-50054 Utility Worker It 14,035.00 10,741.53 320347 T765%
510-430-50058 Utility Worker | 12,000.00 .00 12,000.00 .00
510-430-51010 Employee Health Ins Benefits 18,204.00 11,150.56 705344 61.3%
510-430-51020 Retirement Benefits 16,653.00 12,674.34 397866 76.1%
510-430-51030 Employment Taxes 10,133.00 5,639.09 449391 55.7%
510-430-52001 Chemicals 19,800.00 4,782.07 15,017.93 242%
510-430-52002 Materials & Supplies 3,500.00 171.59 3,328.41 4.9%
510-430-52003 Janitorial Supplies .00 .00 .00 .00
510-430-52009 Uniforms .00 .00 .00 .00
510-430-52010 Publications-Legal Nofices 250.00 .00 250.00 .00
510-430-52011 System Maintenance & Repair 30,000.00 35,669.36 5,669.36- 118.9%
510-430-52013 Travel and Training 1,000.00 ,00 1,000.00 .00
510-430-52014 Vehicle Fuel & Maintenance 3,300.00 298.94 3,001.08 9.1%
510-430-52016 Audit 6,000.00 8,550.00 2,650.00- 142.5%
510-430-52017 City Attomey 00 .00 .00 .00
510-430-52019 Contract Service 2,200.00 .00 2,200.00 .00
510-430-52020 Engineering Consultant 20,000.00 28,834.95 8,834,95- 144.2%
510-430-52022 Equipment Maintenance 2,000.00 3,270.84 1,270.84- 163.5%
510-430-52023 Equipment Rental/Lease .00 .00 .00 .00
510-430-52030 Miscellaneous 1,000.00 .00 1,000.00 .00
510-430-52101 Banking Charges 500.00 584.17 84.17- 116.8%
510-430-52102 Dues 100.00 .00 100.00 .00
510-430-52103 Insurance 10,000.00 10,256.85 266.85- 102.6%
510-430-52104 Lab Analysis 4,000.00 316.27 3,683.73 7.9%
510-430-52105 Refunds-Utility Deposit .00 621.37 621.37- .00
510-430-52106 Mileage 500.00 .00 500.00 .00
510-430-52107 Permits 2,200.00 .00 2,200.00 .00
510-430-52108 Postage 550.00 .00 550.00 .00
510-430-52109 Utilities 8,500.00 5,419.55 3,08045 63.8%
510-430-52110 Telephones 2,500.00 1,535.67 964.33 61.4%
510-430-52114 Software Hosting Fees 2,400.00 1,401.75 998.25 58.4%
510-430-53002 Equipment Purchase 11,250.00 .00 11,250.00 .00
510-430-53005 Wastewater System Improvements 2,500,000.00 505,362.70 1,994,637.30 20.2%
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510-430-54003 97 Wastewater P & | .00 .00 00 00

510-430-54004 OR DEQ Loan Repayment 30,000.00 22,714.00 7,286.00 75.7%

510-430-55600 Transfer to Reserve Fund 1,000.00 00 1,000.00 .00
Total Public Works - Wastewater: 2,780,859.00 715,308.17 2,065,550.83 25.7%

Contingency

510-998-58000 Contingency 150,000.00 .00 150,000.00 .00
Total Contingency: 150,000.00 .00 150,000.00 .00

Ending Fund Balance

510-899-59000 Reserve for Future Expenditure 225,141.00 .00 225,141.00 .00
Total Ending Fund Balance: 225,141.00 .00 225,141.00 .00
Wastewater Fund Revenue Total: 3,156,000.00 619,782.77 2,536,217.23 19.6%
Wastewater Fund Expenditure Total: 3,156,000.00 715,308.17 2,440,691.83 22.7%
Net Total Wastewater Fund: .00 95,525.40- 95,525.40 .00
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Storm Drain Fund
Storm Drain Fund
520-000-40000 Beginning Fund Balance 45,000.00 .00 45,000.00 .00
520-000-42040 Storm Drain Fees 43,000.00 25,580.37 17,419.63 59.5%
520-000-46057 Miscellaneous 200.00 .00 200.00 .00
Total Storm Drain Fund: 88,200.00 25,580.37 52,619.63 29.0%
Public Works - Storm Drain
520-440-50010 City Administrator 3,300.00 2,535.76 764.24  76.8%
520-440-50016 Utility/Court Clerk 1,157.00 770.05 386.95 66.6%
520-440-50018 Finance Clerk 694.00 659.85 3415 95.1%
520-440-50050 Public Works Supervisor 3,866.00 2,903.59 96241  75.1%
520-440-50052 Utility Worker Hl .00 .00 .00 .00
520-440-50054 Utility Worker It 4,678.00 3,580.54 1,097.46  76.5%
520-440-50058 Utility Worker | .00 .00 .00 .00
520-440-51010 Employee Health Ins Benefits 4,411.00 2,264.11 2,146.89 51.3%
520-440-51020 Refirement Benefits 3,720.00 3,023.82 686.18 81.3%
520-440-51030 Employment Taxes 1,893.00 1,187.23 70577 627%
520-440-52002 Materials & Supplies 70.00 .00 70.00 .00
520-440-52010 Publications-Legal Notices .00 .00 .00 .00
520-440-52011 System Maintenance & Repair 1,400.00 29.14 1,370.86 2.1%
520-440-52013 Travel and Training .00 .00 .00 .00
520-440-52014 Vehicle Fuel & Maintenance 200.00 .00 200.00 .00
520-440-52016 Audit 1,500.00 a0 1,500.00 .00
520-440-52017 City Attomey .00 .00 .00 .00
520-440-52019 Contract Service 2,000.00 .00 2,000.00 .00
520-440-52020 Engineering Consuitant .00 2,110.50 2,110.50- .00
520-440-52022 Equipment Maintenance .00 .00 .00 .00
520-440-52023 Equipment Rental/Lease 200.00 .00 200.00 .00
520-440-52101 Banking Charges .00 59.10 59.10- .00
520-440-52102 Dues .00 .00 .00 .00
520-440-52103 Insurance 325.00 608.03 283.03- 187.1%
520-440-52105 Refunds-Utility Deposit .00 .00 .00 00
520-440-52106 Mileage .00 .00 .00 .00
520-440-52107 Permits .00 .00 .00 .00
520-440-52108 Postage .00 .00 .00 .00
520-440-52109 Utilities .00 .00 .00 .00
520-440-52110 Telephones .00 .00 .00 .00
520-440-52114 Software Hosting Fees 745.00 467.25 27775 627%
520-440-53002 Equipment Purchase .00 .00 .00 .00
520-440-55600 Transfer to Reserve Fund 200.00 .00 200.00 .00
Tota! Public Works - Storm Drain: 30,359.00 20,198.97 10,160.03  66.5%
Contingency
520-998-58000 Contingency 25,000.00 .00 25,000.00 .00
Total Contingency: 25,000.00 .00 25,000.00 .00
Ending Fund Balance
520-999-59000 Reserve for Future Expenditure 32,841.00 .00 32,841.00 .00
Total Ending Fund Balance: 32,841.00 .00 32,841.00 .00
Storm Drain Fund Revenue Total: 88,200.00 25,580.37 62,619.63  29.0%
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Storm Drain Fund Expenditure Total: 88,200.00 20,198.97 68,001.03 22.9%
Net Total Storm Drain Fund: .00 5,381.40 5,381.40- .00
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System Development Fund

System Development Fund

530-000-40000 Beginning Fund Balance 1,310,952.00 .00 1,310,952.00 .00

530-000-42140 SDC Fees .00 .00 .00 .00

530-000-42141 Park 5,480.00 .00 5,480.00 .00

530-000-42142 Street Imp. 30,265.00 .00 30,265.00 .00

530-000-42143 Water Imp. 15,675.00 .00 15,675.00 .00

530-000-42144 WW Imp. 1,855.00 .00 1,855.00 .00

530-000-42145 Storm Drain Fees 1,585.00 .00 1,585.00 .00

530-000-42243 Water Reimbursement 85.00 .00 85.00 .00

530-000-42244 WW Reimbursement 220.00 .00 220.00 .00

§30-000-46030 Fees - Other 4,373.00 .00 4,373.00 .00

530-000-49100 Transfer in from General Fund 45,307.00 .00 45,307.00 .00
Total System Development Fund: 1,415,797.00 .00 1,415,797.00 .00

Department: 100

530-100-55100 Transfer to General Fund .00 .00 .00 .00
Total Department: 100: .00 .00 .00 .00

Parks

530-300-53003 Capital Outlay .00 .00 .00 .00
Total Parks: .00 .00 .00 .00

Streets

530-410-53003 Capital Outlay .00 .00 .00 .00
Total Streets: .00 .00 .00 .00

Water

530-420-52020 Engineering Consultant .00 00 .00 .00

530-420-53003 Capital Outlay -00 .00 .00 .00
Total Water: .00 .00 .00 .00

Wastewater

530-430-53003 Capital Outlay .00 .00 .00 .00
Total Wastewater: .00 .00 .00 .00

Storm Drain

530-440-53003 Capital Qutlay .00 .00 .00 .00
Total Storm Drain: .00 .00 .00 .00

Contingency

530-998-58000 Contingency .00 .00 .00 .00
Totatl Contingency: .00 .00 .00 .00

Ending Fund Balance

530-999-59000 Reserve for Future Expenditure 1,415,797.00 .00 1,415,797.00 .00
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Total Ending Fund Balance: 1,415,797.00 .00 1,415,797.00 .00
Systern Development Fund Revenue Total: 1,415,797.00 .00 1,415,797.00 .00
System Development Fund Expenditure Total: 1,415,797.00 .00 1,415,797.00 .00
Net Total System Development Fund: .00 .00 .00 .00
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Reserve Fund
Reserve Fund
600-000-40000 Beginning Fund Balance 117,300.00 .00 117,300.00 .00
600-000-49100 Transfer from General Fund 5,000.00 .00 5,000.00 .00
600-000-49200 Transfer from Street Fund 200.00 .00 200.00 .00
600-000-49500 Transfer from Water Fund 3,200.00 .00 3,200.00 .00
600-000-49510 Transfer from Wastewater 1,000.00 .00 1,000.00 .00
600-000-49520 Transfer from Storm Drain Fund 200.00 .00 200.00 .00
Total Reserve Fund: 126,900.00 .00 126,900.00 .00
Non-departmental
600-800-55100 Transfer to General Fund .00 .00 .00 .00
600-900-55200 Transfer to Street Fund .00 .00 .00 .00
600-900-55500 Transfer to Water Fund .00 .00 .00 .00
600-900-55510 Transfer to Wastewater Fund .00 .00 .00 .00
600-900-55520 Transfer to Storm Drain Fund .00 .00 .00 .00
Total Non-departmental: .00 .00 .00 .00
Contingency
600-998-58000 Contingency .00 .00 .00 .00
Total Contingency: .00 .00 .00 .00
Ending Fund Balance
600-999-59000 Reserve for Future Expenditure 126,900.00 .00 126,900.00 .00
Total Ending Fund Balance: 126,900.00 .00 126,900.00 .00
Reserve Fund Revenue Total: 126,900.00 .00 126,900.00 .00
Reserve Fund Expenditure Total: 126,900.00 .00 126,900.00 .00
Net Total Reserve Fund: .00 .00 .00 .00
Net Grand Totals: 650,000.00- 106,650.05- 543,34995 16.4%
Report Criteria:
Print Fund Titles
Page and Total by Fund
Print Source Titles
Total by Source
Print Department Titles

Total by Department
All Segments Tested for Total Breaks




,u' Groutuled in history,

growing for the future.
STAFF REPORT
Date: April 21, 2023
Nature of Applicant: Annexation of approximately 55 acres
Applicant / Owner: City of Adair Village
Property Location: Benton County Tax Assessor’s Map:
e 10-4-29 Lot 0900
e 10-4-31 Lot 3400
e 0.12 Acres of 10-4-30 Lot 1400
Applicable Criteria: Sections 2.700, 2.800, 3.510, 3.520 of the Adair
Municipal Code
Comp. Plan Designation: Residential
County Zoning: Urban Residential: UR-50
Proposed Zoning: Map 10-4-29 Lot 0900 — R-2 (Medium Density
Residential)
Map 10-4-31 Lot 3400 — R-3 (High Density
Residential)
Map 10-4-30 Lot 1400 — (Partial 0.12 Acres)
Staff Contact: Patrick Depa, Associate Planner
File #: PC23-03
BACKGROUND

The City of Adair Village is initiating the annexation of three properties described above
and shown on the included map. The annexations are a direct result of the recent Urban
Growth Boundary (UGB) expansion approved by the City and Benton County on
December 6, 2022. The subject properties are owned by two separate property owners
and encompasses 55 acres (see attached Exhibit A - Map and Exhibit B - Legal
Description). All properties are vacant but have some environmental and natural feature
constraints.

The City's Comprehensive Plan identifies the subject property for development as
residential; if annexation is approved, the City is proposing the northern property be zoned
Medium Density Residential (R-2) and the southern properties to be zoned High Density
Residential (R-3). The City anticipates for future development of these sites by the
owner/developers by connecting to the existing street patterns already established and
stubbed to these parcels.

The City has worked with the two developers in the past and have full confidence of their
commitment to create well designed neighborhoods with the utmost care of the
environment. Their intent is to use the planned development approach allowed by the



City’s development code to maximize building sites while conserving the sensitive lands
surrounding their properties. The overall development intent and conceptual land use